
Policy and Performance - Families and 
Wellbeing Committee
Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

3. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 
2015 (Pages 11 - 16)

4. APPOINTMENT OF A PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVE 
TO THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE 



5. REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & 
CARE PERFORMANCE PANEL 

To consider the reports of the Chair from the meeting of the Health & 
Care Performance Panel held on 12 January 2016.

(To Follow)

6. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT (14-15) 
AND PRIORITIES (15-16) - PRESENTATION 

7. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 17 - 52)

8. MEETING THE HOUSING NEEDS OF VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
(Pages 53 - 58)

9. DRAFT CHILDREN'S STRATEGY - PRESENTATION 

10. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 

11. POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER (Pages 59 - 102)

12. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 103 - 112)



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND 
WELLBEING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1 December 2015

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith
I Williams

J Williamson
W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
C Povall
A Brighouse

In attendance:

Apologies Councillors P Hayes
N Smith

H Shoebridge
D Cunningham

26 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor A Davies declared a Personal Interest in Item 5 All Age Disability 
Strategy and Item 8 – Families and Wellbeing Dashboard Quarter 2 Report by 
virtue of her employment at Cheshire and Wirral Partnership.

27 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 8 September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

28 MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Children Sub-Committee held on 
23 September 2015 be noted.



29 REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report 
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meetings held on 
28 September 2015 and 25 November 2015. 

The Chair introduced the reports and updated Members on the following 
activity undertaken by the Panel.

 Hospital Finance Report - Members would continue to monitor the 
financial situation at Wirral University Teaching Hospital. 
 `

 Complaints process for Adults Social Services 

The Chair in relation to the concerns raised by Members at the Panel on 25 
November 2015 regarding the complaints process for Adult Social Services 
suggested the following additional recommendation:

“Committee is aware of that, as more services delivered to users of social 
care are commissioned by independent providers, an accurate picture of user 
satisfaction will only be possible if the complaints data which is available for 
scrutiny includes that which is made to, or about a provider, as well as that 
which is made about services directly delivered by DASS. We therefore 
request that officers work to develop a mechanism to gather this from 
providers and so be able to produce reports which includes this data”

Further to a request received by Councillor Brightmore, the Chair indicated 
that Councillor Philip Brightmore was to be replaced a
[...]
as also a 
Scrutiny Board chaired by the Leader of the Council which would be 
scrutinising all aspects of the contract.

In relation to other Authorities accessing the Council’s day services, the 
Director of Adult Social Services indicated that other authorities could 
purchase places as necessary for their residents   



In relation to questions regarding procurement of services, the Director of 
Adult Social Services confirmed the Wirral Evolutions if they wanted to tender 
to supply services they would have to do so via the Chest the same as all 
other companies and service providers.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; 

(2) and that this Committee notes the progress made by officers to 
develop and establish Wirral Evolutions as a sustainable and 
viable alternative delivery model for services provided directly by 
the Council be congratulated and that Wirral Evolutions be wished 
every success going forward.

32 HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL  - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered an update report from Healthwatch Wirral detailing 
their progress to date and their current work programme.

The report concluded by noting that there were considerable concerns about 
the onerous process for families when being assessed for Contining 
Healthcare Funding (CHC) and recommended that the Family and Wellbeing 
Policy and Performance Committee supported, and promoted, the work of 
Healthwatch Wirral to improve the experience of individuals and families being 
assessed for CHC. 

In response, the Chair requested that Healthwatch Wirral be asked to submit 
a report to a future meeting of the Health and Care Performance Panel 
highlighting the concerns raised within their report regarding the assessment 
process for CHC.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Healthwatch Wirral be thanked for their update report; and 

(2) officers be asked to submit a report to a future meeting of the 
Health and Care Performance Panel highlighting the concerns 
raised within their report regarding the assessment process for 
CHC.

33 FAMILIES AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD QUARTER 2 REPORT 
(INCLUDING PUBLIC HEALTH) 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director Families and 
Wellbeing which detailed the Quarter 2 (July – September 2015) performance 
against delivery of the Families and Wellbeing Directorate Plan. The 



performance report was attached as Appendix 1 and set out progress against 
a suite of agreed key performance indicators.

Introduced by the Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing, the report 
indicated that the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) 
had been superseded by the Wirral Council Plan 2020 Vision and they still 
formed the basis of the in-year performance management framework. A new 
Performance Management Framework would be developed for the Council 
Plan once the associated delivery plan had been finalised. 

In relation to the performance indicator regarding the rate of referrals to 
Children’s Social Care, the Head of Specialist Services indicated that the 
services surrounding assessment had been re-designed to ensure greater 
planning and assessment turnaround. The assessment rate was now just 
below the regional average and children were moving more effectively 
through the process.  

In response to a Member, in relation domestic abuse, the Head of Specialist 
Services indicated that prior to August 2015, the Department had no Police 
presence when dealing with domestic abuse referrals, the Police in August 
introduced a system to log all domestic violence referrals but had no admin 
support therefore the department had supported them through the August and 
September periods. Domestic Violence officers were now working alongside 
Social Work staff in the MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) and this had, 
had a massive impact on the amount of referrals received. 

In relation to the rates of Children in Need (CIN) and Child Protection Plans, 
the Director of Children Services in
[...]
regarding both the delayed transfer of care and 
the re-admission targets, the Director of Adult Social Services indicated that 
the department was working with national agencies helping hospital improve 
these targets and work had been undertaken to improve the assessment and 
rolling out self–assessment within the wards. There was also an investment in 
services to help reduce the amount of unplanned admissions. He further 
indicated that the implications of the Care Act were impacting on the amount 
of patients waiting to be assessed.

In relation to the re-admission rate, this was largely down to those people who 
had serious or multiple illnesses that had been discharged from hospital and 
had for health reasons returned to hospital, with the introduction of the 
Healthy Wirral programme it was hoped to gain a better understanding of the 
people within the community and offer early help and intervention in relation to 
their health.
 
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

34 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 QUARTER 2 REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Acting Section 151 Officer setting 
out the financial monitoring information in a format which was consistent 
across the Policy and Performance Committees. The report aimed to give 
Members sufficient detail to scrutinise budget performance for the Directorate. 
Financial information for Quarter 2 (July-September 2015) which was reported 
to Cabinet on 5 November 2015 was attached to the report

RESOLVED:

That the Financial Monitoring report be noted. 



35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme.

The Chair updated the Committee on the following:

 Safeguarding Review – Still to be completed. It was hoped that the 
report would be included on the Committee agenda of 19th January 
2016

 Avoiding Hospital Admissions Task and Finish Group – Progressing 
well with several sessions already held 

 Wirral Plan Workshops – Members were thanked for their attendance 
and outcomes of the workshop would be reported to the Coordinating 
Committee on 10 December 2015.

  Budget Scrutiny – The Coordinating Committee to agree the 
appropriate form of budget scrutiny this year, in the run up to Cabinet 
on 23 February 2016 and the Council Budget meeting on 3 March 
2016.

 Still awaiting CQC reports for both Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
Trust and Wirral University Teaching Hospital 

 Report requested from Healthwatch Wirral to a future meeting of the 
Health and Care Panel highlighting the concerns raised within their 
report regarding the assessment process for Continuing Healthcare.

The Chair also requested that Members nominate the membership for the 
Ready for School Task & Finish Group which was due to commence shortly. 
All nominations should be submitted to the Scrutiny Support Officer ASAP.  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme be noted; and 

(2) Members be requested to nominate the membership for the Ready 
for School Task & Finish Group which was due to commence 
shortly. All nominations should be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Support Officer ASAP.





CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 16 December 2015

Present:

Councillors A Brighouse
W Clements
A Davies
P Hayes

M McLaughlin
T Norbury
W Smith

10 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair announced that following a meeting of the full Council held, 
Monday 14th December, Mr Mark Harrison, Parent Governor Representative 
was appointed to the Families and Well Being Policy and Performance 
Committee.

Mr Harrison was in attendance to observe the Children’s Sub Committee and 
was introduced to all present. 

11 MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the Children’s Sub Committee held 23 September 2015 were 
considered by Members

Councillor W Clements identified an inaccuracy in respect of minute number 1 
and requested that her Declaration
[...]
 practices were in place in Wirral. Therefore, Members of 
the Committee agreed to undertake an in-depth Scrutiny Review to investigate the 
suitability of safeguarding procedures for children in Wirral. As a result, a Scrutiny Panel 
involving five Members has held a range of meetings in order to obtain appropriate 
evidence.  

 
2.2 It had been agreed that the scrutiny review would give members the opportunity to 

assure themselves that the Council and partners have adequate safeguarding 
mechanisms in place and that those processes work in practice. Scrutiny would also 
help the Members to understand the experiences of families and what may need to 
change to improve outcomes in safeguarding.  

 
 
3.0 EVIDENCE GATHERING  
 
3.1 The Members of the Scrutiny Panel have met a range of witnesses throughout the 

course of the review, including Council officers, representatives of partner organisations 
as well as a small number of families who had experience of the social care system.  

 
3.2 The Report, ‘Safeguarding Children in Wirral’ is attached for consideration by the 

Committee.  
 

 



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

4.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) Members are requested to support the contents and recommendations of the 

Scrutiny Report, ‘Safeguarding Children in Wirral’;  
 
(2) The report be referred to the next appropriate Cabinet meeting; 
 
(3) An update report regarding the impact of the recommendations will be 

presented to the Families and Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee in 
approximately six months time (that is, by July 2016).   

 
 
 
 
Report of the Members of the Safeguarding Children Task & Finish Group: 
Cllr Moira McLaughlin (Chair) 
Cllr Wendy Clements  
Cllr Cherry Povall 
Cllr Denise Roberts 
Cllr Jean Stapleton 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Veitch 
  0151 691 8564  email:  alanveitch@wirral.gov.uk 

mailto:alanveitch@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SAFEGUARDING CHILD
[...]

probation)  

 

Independent Reviewing Officers – IROs 

(Contact is Gill Clayton) 

 

Advocacy agencies / relevant third sector 

partners (Contact is Bev Morgan, Wirral 

Link Forum) 

  

Visit another Local Authority – Suggest 

Cheshire West & Chester 

 

Request attendance, as observers, at a 

meeting of the LSCB 

 

10.4  What specific areas do we want them 

to cover when they give evidence? 
 

 

 

The issues listed in Section 2 above 

 

The effectiveness and relevance of current 

processes 

 

Suggestions for any improvements 

 

 

 

11. What processes can we use to feed into the review? (site visits/observations, face-to-

face questioning, telephone survey, written questionnaire, etc).  

 

Meetings with witnesses (as listed in 10.3 above) 

Desktop analysis / research 

 

12. In what ways can we involve the public and at what stages? (consider whole range of 

consultative mechanisms, local committees and local ward mechanisms). 

12.1   Service users will be included in interviews / focus groups  

 



1

FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE
19TH JANUARY 2016

REPORT TITLE MEETING THE HOUSING NEEDS OF VULNERABLE PEOPLE

REPORT OF Director of Adult Social Services

REPORT SUMMARY

 Describes the approach for identified demand for housing 
 Sets out the range of Housing Support services available for Vulnerable People in 

Wirral Council
 Sets out the current plan for “Extra Care” in the Wirral
 Describes the “Supported Living” Review to start in January 2016
 Provides details of the “Gap Analysis” for housing need 
 Outlines the Current challenges, in relation to land, legislation and delivery

• Wirral Plan Links 

• Older People Living Well
• People with Disabilities Living Independently
• Increase Inward Investment 
• Good quality housing that meets the needs of residents
• Young People are ready for work and adulthood
• Zero tolerance of domestic violence
• Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe
• Wirral residents live 
[...]
 part of an assessment process that may 
prevent, reduce or delay an adult social care need.

- Information and advice should reflect housing options on offer.
- Care and support should be delivered in an integrated way with cooperation with 

partner bodies, including housing.

3.7.2 Challenges from changes to Welfare System

- Capping the amount of rent Housing Benefit will cover for social rented sector 
tenancies to LHA rates may result in households having to fund any shortfall in 
their rental payments.  Registered Providers will also have to review their 
existing and future development programmes for affordable housing for rent to 
assess the impact.

- The government are legislating for a 1% rent reduction for social tenants per 
year for the next four years. This will impact on Registered Providers ability to 
finance new-build homes along with other work such as ongoing improvements 
to housing stock.

- The “bedroom” tax has resulted in Housing Providers having an increased 
demand in 1 bedroom properties (with limited availability), increasing voids in 
2/3 bedroom properties. This has also caused a shortfall in rental income for 
some providers which has caused cash flow problems for future investment.

- Government has recently announced that they expect to extend welfare 
changes with social rents to be capped at local housing allowance rates, there is 
at present limited information on the detail with regards to how this is to be 
implemented or if there will be any exemptions for those schemes covering 
vulnerable and socially excluded groups.



5

3.7.3 Care and Support Market
The care market is experiencing difficulties in meeting their legal obligations to meet 
the living wage, as announced by the Government. It was anticipated that the 
Autumn  statement from the Chancellor would firmly address this issue, but a clear 
commitment to the funding provision was not apparent.  The supported Housing 
market in particular, which has traditionally d

Minutes of the meeting

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - FAMILIES AND
WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 19 January 2016
Present:

Councillor

M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors

D Roberts
P Brightmore
A Davies
T Johnson
T Norbury
W Smith
I Williams

J Williamson
W Clements
B Berry
D Burgess-Joyce
C Povall
A Brighouse

Also Present:
Mr M Harrison, Parent Governor
Ms K Prior, Healthwatch Wirral
Dr P Naylor, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Ms S Edwards, Cheshire Wirral Partnership
Ms V McGee, Wirral Community NHS Trust
Deputies:
Councillor T Anderson (in place of Councillor P Hayes)
36

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
No declarations of interest were received.

37

CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chair welcomed all Members to the first meeting of the Policy and
Performance, Families and Wellbeing Committee of 2016, and in particular Mr
Mark Harrison, who had been nominated for an appointment as a Parent
Governor Representative to this Committee (Minute 40 refers).
The Chair further indicated that she would be considering Item 8 – Meeting
the Housing Needs of Vulnerable People up the agenda to be considered
following Item 6.

38

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance
Committee held on 1 December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

39

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2015
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Children Sub-Committee held on
16 December 2015 be noted.

40

APPOINTMENT OF A PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVE TO THE
CHILDREN SUB-COMMITTEE
The Committee was informed that Council had recently appointed Mr Mark
Harrison to the vacant position of Parent Governor Representative to sit on
the Family and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee.
In accordance with the procedure it was proposed that Mr Mark Harrison be
nominated to be a member of the Children Sub-Committee.
The Chair on behalf of the Committee again welcomed Mr Harrison to the
meeting and indicated that she hoped that he would enjoy his time serving as
a Parent Governor Representative.
RESOLVED:
That Mr Mark Harrison be appointed Parent Governor Representative to
the Policy and Performance Families and Wellbeing Committee and the
Children Sub-Committee.

41

REPORT OF THE CHAIR FROM MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE
PERFORMANCE PANEL
The Chair of the Health and Care Performance Panel introduced the report
which provided feedback on the key issues arising from the meeting held on
12 January 2016.
The Chair introduced the report and updated Members on the following
activity undertaken by the Panel.


Macular Degeneration – Panel members would be discussing this at a
future meeting



Continuing Healthcare - Panel members would be discussing this at
their next meeting

RESOLVED:
That the report of the meeting of the Health and Care Performance Panel
held on 12 January 2016 be noted.
42

SAFEGUARDING
ADULTS
ANNUAL
AND PRIORITIES (15-16) - PRESENTATION

REPORT

(14-15)

The Committee considered a presentation in relation to the Annual Report
2014-15 and priorities for 2015-16 from the Wirral Safeguarding Adults
Partnership Board (SAPB).
Mr Bernard Walker, Independent Chair of the SAPB highlighted the statutory
objectives and functions of WSAPB as detailed in the Care Act 2014; SAPB
attendance and Adults Local Authority Designated Officer (ALADO) data and
progress to date against the 2013-2015 objectives.
The priorities for the WSCB for 2015/16 were detailed in the presentation
which included:





Adults who may be at risk are safe, outcomes are improved and
they feel safe
Partnership arrangements for Safeguarding Adults in Wirral are
improved;
A range of responses are developed to enable earlier identification
of need
The implementation of the multi-agency Domestic Abuse Strategy
ensures professionals are equipped to quickly respond to domestic
abuse in all its forms.

Mr Walker indicated that the PDF version of the Annual Report was not yet
complete but would be made available shortly, he highlighted a piece of work
that the Board was undertaking alongside John Moores University in relation
to Self-Neglect.
Mr Walker indicated that Wirral was part of a pilot scheme “Making
Safeguarding Personal” following its success this now sat alongside the Care
Act. The aim was to ask people what they wanted as a resolution to make
them feel safe and to also ensure that outcomes were appropriate monitored.
Mr Walker further highlighted a piece of awareness raising work to be
undertaken in relation to “mate-crime” in particular those with special needs
who may be being exploited by those who present themselves as “friends”.

In response to a Member in relation to attendances at the Board and Case
Conferences, Mr Walker indicated that the Board meetings were well attended
and he as Chair always tried to ensure that officers in attendance made a
contribution at each meeting; he went on to highlight the contributions made
by Healthwatch Wirral and the Older People’s Parliament and indicated that
the support given to the Board by all parties had been excellent. He further
indicated that for case conferences and strategy meetings, attendance was
scrutinised by the executive group to ensure that those that should attend,
were actually in attendance, he reiterated that generally statutory officers
were always in attendance.
In response to a Members question, Mr Walker explained that the ALADO
data was monitored by the Performance and the Executive Groups, and that
he felt that the significant spike referred to in March 2015 was an indication
that awareness raising had worked and that more referrals were being made.
In relation to training, Mr Walker indicated that workforce data for people
working in the adult social care sector were monitored by, Skills for Care the
sector skills council via a minimum data set which includes staff training. The
training programme was available for all providers but not generally for
volunteers. Access to training, including the on-line training will be via the
Safeguarding Boards’ Website following its launch in April.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted and Mr Walker be thanked for his presentation.
43

MEETING THE HOUSING NEEDS OF VULNERABLE PEOPLE
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services
outlining the approach used for identified demand for housing; setting out the
range of Housing Support services available for Vulnerable People in Wirral
Council; the current plan for “Extra Care” in the Wirral; details of the
“Supported Living” Review which had started in January 2016; details of the
“Gap Analysis” for housing need and outlining the current challenges, in
relation to land, legislation and delivery.
The Chair raised concern regarding the challenges to be faced in providing
extra care housing given the changes to the welfare system in relation to
capping of Housing Benefit, the 1% rent reduction, impacts of the Bedroom
Tax and the Government’s intention to extend welfare changes with social
rents to be capped at local housing allowance rates.
Officers indicated that they had recently met with the HCA regarding the
impacts of the changes in relation to supported housing; at present all extra
care housing/supported housing schemes had been put on hold until further
guidance had been received.

In relation to the funding of a domestic abuse refuge on Wirral, a funding bid
had been submitted for a six bed accommodation as part of a pilot scheme.
Officers indicated that in relation to the Extra Care housing, in the event that
the RSL’s (registered Social Landlords) were no longer able to supply housing
they were looking at suitable alternatives, officers were also lobbying the
Government regarding these issues and the future of Extra Care/Support
housing. Officers were awaiting the outcome of the review in relation to this as
there maybe exemptions which may be applied.
Officers reiterated that discussions with partners were still on-going and that
the RSL’s were still keen to provide these houses and work is on-going with
RSL’s to get these schemes which had already received planning permission
ready for development. Discussions were also being held with private
developers regarding the possibility of mixed tenure schemes with an extra
care scheme.
RESOLVED: That

44

(1)

Cabinet notes this Committee’s concern regarding the challenges
to be faced in providing extra care housing given the changes to
the welfare system in relation to capping of Housing Benefit, the
1% rent reduction, impacts of the Bedroom Tax and the
Government’s intention to extend welfare changes with social
rents to be capped at local housing allowance rates; and

(2)

Officers be requested to submit an update report to this
Committee in six months’ time.

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN SCRUTINY REVIEW
The Committee considered the report of the Members of the Safeguarding
Children Task & Finish Group providing background information regarding the
Final Report.
The Chair and Members of the Panel expressed their thanks to all those who
had assisted the review by so readily giving their time, experience and
suggestions in particular Alan Veitch, Scrutiny Support Officer and Simon
Garner, Corporate Safeguarding Manager. The Chair gave her personal
thanks to the members of the Panel who had also given up their time and had
made an excellent contribution to the review and the Final Report.
The Final Report, ‘safeguarding Children in Wirral’ was attached as an
appendix to the report.

The Members echoed the Chair in thanking those officers who worked
tirelessly to keep Wirral’s children safe.
A Member commented that in relation to Recommendation 9 detailed within
the report she felt it was important that Special Guardians undertook the same
robust training that was given to foster carers and adoptive parents.
RESOLVED: That

45

(1)

the contents and recommendations of the Safeguarding Children
in Wirral Scrutiny Review be noted.

(2)

the Safeguarding Children in Wirral Scrutiny Report be referred to
the next appropriate Cabinet meeting;

(3)

an update report regarding the progress being made towards the
implementation of the recommendations be presented to this
Committee in six months’ time; and

(4)

Alan Veitch, Scrutiny Support Officer and Simon Garner,
Corporate Safeguarding Manager be thanked for all their support
and guidance in completing the review.

DRAFT CHILDREN'S STRATEGY - PRESENTATION
The Committee considered a presentation from the Director of Children’s
Services in relation to the Draft Children Strategy.
The Director of Children’s Services indicated that the strategy was still in
working progress but was based on what young people and families had told
them.
The presentation highlighted the strategy’s clear approach to ensure that:




Children are ready for school;
Young people are ready for work and adulthood;
Vulnerable children reach their full potential.

The Director of Children’s Services highlighted some of the key statistics
based on the information received regarding the Wirral; some of the key
principles and highlighted the department’s ambitions.
The presentation highlighted some of the things young people, children and
families had told them and how given this information the department would

adapt to meet their requirements where possible .In relation to the key themes
the Director of Children’s Services highlighted the priorities for early action in
relation to the three key priority areas.
She further indicated that in relation to children being ‘school ready’ early
years played a big part in achieving this and work was being undertaken to
identify those vulnerable two years olds who were not in any early years
setting to ensure they too were ‘school ready’.
In relation to the transition from Primary to Secondary and the sharing of
information, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that since
September 2015 a new arrangement for providing school to school support is
in place in each constituency area. This will continue to support better
working arrangements between primary and secondary schools and should
improve the transition process.
In response to a Members question about the role of the LA in respect of
academy schools, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that although
these schools were not under LA control, her role along with her officers was
to act as champion for children with these schools and forge good working
relationships. As the Director of Children’s Services she had the authority to
intervene if she felt it was necessary and if needed would issue schools with a
warning notice or report them to the Education Funding Agency if it was felt
that the school was not doing right by a particular child in relation to their
educational development, or for example in terms of governance and
leadership.
In relation to the high reported turnover of Social Work staff, the Director of
Children’s Services indicated that this was monitored on a monthly basis.
Improvements have been made to the pay grade which includes progression
criteria supported by training. Work is underway to reduce the high turnover
rates and fill all vacancies with permanent staff.
RESOLVED:
That the updated be noted and the Children’s Services Director be
thanked for her informative presentation.
46

CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY
The Committee considered a verbal presentation from the Director of Public
Health in relation to the Improving Life Chances Strategy which included Child
Poverty. The Strategy was currently being developed and was due to be
discussed and agreed by Cabinet in the near future.

The Vision was to continue to work with partners to look at opportunities to
tackle child and family poverty in Wirral communities. Sadly, 21.5% of children
in Wirral currently lived in low income households. The long term ambition
was to ensure that no child in Wirral lived in poverty and that the Public Health
Department would work with partners to reduce this over the five years of the
plan.
The Director of Public Health highlighted the strategy’s scope and
development; what was known so far; priorities; outcomes; impacts and next
steps.
There were four key priority areas, which included:





Improving life chances for children
Supporting families to be financially resilient
Tackling the immediate impacts of poverty
Supporting parents into sustainable employment

In relation to the key priorities, the Director of Public Health indicated that she
was working with the Chamber of Commerce on a project enabling young
people and schools to prepare for work upon leaving education.
In relation to financial resilience, work would be undertaken on advice and
guidance to ensure people could be appropriately signposted to get help
where and when needed.
Work had been undertaken in relation to fuel poverty, in particular help and
guidance.
In supporting parents into sustainable employment, work was being
undertaken with local partners, colleges and businesses to help those that
could work, to work. Further discussions were being held with Merseytravel to
give people an enhanced opportunity to access work, as transport was often
the biggest barrier.
In response to a Members question regarding the impacts of the Welfare
Reform, the Director of Public Health indicated that National Policy impacted
on all work, potential impacts had been discussed at stakeholder groups. It
was recognised that the Council could not control these changes but could
control its response to them.
RESOLVED:
That the Director of Public Health be thanked for her informative
presentation.

47

POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Families and
Wellbeing presenting Members with the January 2016 Policy Briefing papers
which included an overview of ongoing and recent national legislation, bills
presented to Parliament and emerging policies.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the Policy Briefing papers be noted.

48

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its
agreed Work Programme.
The Chair updated the Committee on the following:





Avoiding Hospital Admissions Task and Finish Group – evidence
gathering was progressing well with several sessions already held. It
was hoped to conclude evidence gathering by the end February.
Budget Scrutiny – Outcomes from the Budget Scrutiny Workshop held
on 11 January would be reported to the Coordinating Committee on 16
February.
There will be a Focus on… Session with Wirral Community Trust on
Wednesday 17 February at 5:30pm
The CQC report inspection of Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Trust
resulted in a rating of ‘good’. This would be an item on the agenda for
the next meeting of the Health & Care Performance Panel

A Member requested a future review to look at the implications of Modern
Slavery Act. In particular, the Member requested that the obligations on Local
Authority and partners be investigated. In response the Chair requested that a
report on this issue be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.
The Chair indicated that the Ready for School Task & Finish Group had been
established and the review was progressing well.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the Work Programme be noted; and

(2)

the work programme be amended to add a report on the
implications of the Modern Slavery Act and an update report on

the housing needs of vulnerable people, in particular the impact of
rent reductions.

